Commission, unless the Commission orders otherwise.

If the project is not subject to section 15 of the FPA, notice is hereby given that Duke Energy Carolinas, LLC., is authorized to continue operation of the East Fork Project until such time as the Commission acts on its application for a subsequent license.

Philis J. Posey,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–5770 Filed 3–28–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. QM07-2-000]

Duke Energy Shared Services, Inc., Duke Energy Ohio, Inc., Duke Energy Indiana, Inc., Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc.; Notice of Filing

March 22, 2007.

Take notice that on March 21, 2007, Duke Energy Shared Services, Inc., (DESS) on behalf of its franchised utility affiliates, Duke Energy Kentucky, Inc., Duke Energy Indiana, Inc., and Duke Energy Ohio, Inc. (collectively, Duke Midwest Companies) tendered for filing an application for relief on a service territory-wide basis, from the provisions of section 292.303(a) of the Commission's regulations.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission, 888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible online at http://www.ferc.gov, using the

"eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. eastern time on April 18, 2007.

Philis J. Posey,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–5700 Filed 3–28–07; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 6717-01-P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. ES07-21-000]

Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC; Notice of Filing

March 23, 2007.

Take notice that on March 21, 2007, Entergy Services, Inc. as agent for its affiliate Entergy Nuclear Palisades, LLC (collectively, Entergy Palisades) applied to the Commission under section 204 of the Federal Power Act to issue and sell equity securities and long-term and short-term debt securities up to a limit of a total of \$500 million during the period beginning on the date Entergy Palisades becomes a public utility.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date. On or before the comment date, it is not necessary to serve motions to intervene or protests on persons other than the Applicant.

The Commission encourages electronic submission of protests and interventions in lieu of paper using the "eFiling" link at http://www.ferc.gov. Persons unable to file electronically should submit an original and 14 copies of the protest or intervention to the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission,

888 First Street, NE., Washington, DC 20426.

This filing is accessible online at http://www.ferc.gov, using the "eLibrary" link and is available for review in the Commission's Public Reference Room in Washington, DC. There is an "eSubscription" link on the Web site that enables subscribers to receive e-mail notification when a document is added to a subscribed docket(s). For assistance with any FERC Online service, please e-mail FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, or call (866) 208–3676 (toll free). For TTY, call (202) 502–8659.

Comment Date: 5 p.m. eastern time on April 2, 2007.

Philis J. Posey,

Acting Secretary.

[FR Doc. E7–5760 Filed 3–28–07; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6717–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

[Docket No. CP07-106-000]

EXCO Resources, Inc., TGG Pipeline, Ltd.; Notice of Petition for Declaratory Order

March 22, 2007.

Take notice that on March 15, 2007, EXCO Resources, Inc. (EXCO) and TGG Pipeline, Ltd. (TGG), pursuant to Rule 207(a)(2) of the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission's (Commission) Rules of Practice and Procedure, 18 CFR 385.207(a)(2) (2006), petitioned the Commission to issue a declaratory order finding that TGG has been engaged in natural gas gathering, has not been, and is not, subject to the Commission's Natural Gas Act jurisdiction, and that completion of a proposed natural gas gathering system will not affect TGG's jurisdictional status. EXCO and TGG request that the Commission issue a decision on the petition by May 4, 2007.

Any person desiring to intervene or to protest this filing must file in accordance with Rules 211 and 214 of the Commission's Rules of Practice and Procedure (18 CFR 385.211, 385.214). Protests will be considered by the Commission in determining the appropriate action to be taken, but will not serve to make protestants parties to the proceeding. Any person wishing to become a party must file a notice of intervention or motion to intervene, as appropriate. Such notices, motions, or protests must be filed on or before the comment date set forth below. On or before the comment date, it is not